## CHAPTER 11

### UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION COMMISSION

#### H. F. 49

AN ACT to provide an emergency appropriation for the rental of accounting equipment, and for personnel to operate same in connection with the Iowa Unemployment Compensation Commission, and benefit payments to the unemployed from February 1, 1939, to June 30, 1939.

WHEREAS, the Forty-seventh General Assembly passed an act known as the Iowa Unemployment Compensation Act, the benefits therefrom to be paid to unemployed beginning July 1, 1938, on warrants issued by the state comptroller; and

Whereas, the Forty-seventh General Assembly failed to make an appropriation to pay the costs of this extra expense in the state comptroller's office, the state comptroller did present the problem to the retrenchment and reform committee, which committee did grant the sum of \$10,000.00 to the State Comptroller for wages and rental of equipment up to the organization of the Forty-eighth General Assembly; and

WHEREAS, the state comptroller's office has carefully considered the amount necessary to carry on this work to June 30, 1939, which we believe will require at least \$3,000.00 in addition to the remaining balance of the \$10,000.00 granted by the retrenchment and reform committee of the Forty-seventh General Assembly; now therefore,

## Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SEC. 1. There is hereby appropriated from the general funds of the state not otherwise appropriated, the sum of three thousand dollars (\$3,000.00) to the state comptroller to pay cost of wages and rental of equipment in connection with the unemployment compensation act
  - 5 up to June 30, 1939.
- 1 SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be 2 in full force and effect after its passage and publication in the Rolfe
- 3 Arrow, a newspaper publisher in Rolfe, Iowa, and in the Bell Enter-
- 4 prise, a newspaper published in Remsen, Iowa.

## Approved February 17, 1939.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Rolfe Arrow, February 23, 1939, and the Bell Enterprise, Remsen, Iowa, February 23, 1939.

EARL G. MILLER, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 12

# ALABAMA FLAG RETURN

#### S. F. 216

AN ACT to appropriate two hundred fifty (250) dollars to pay the expenses of the committee returning the flag of the republic of Alabama to the state of Alabama.

## Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to a committee composed
- 2 of the chairman of the Senate Committee on Military Affairs, the

- chairman of the House Committee on Military Affairs and a member
- of the G. A. R. or a representative to be selected by the G. A. R., out
- of any money not otherwise appropriated in the state treasury, the
- sum of two hundred fifty (250) dollars or so much thereof as is needed
- to pay the expenses of the committee returning the flag of the Republic
- of Alabama to the State of Alabama. 8
- 9 It is hereby further authorized that such members of the Rainbow
- Division, who so desire, be an official part of the Committee to return 10
- said flag, and do so at their own expense. 11
- This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall be
- in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in
- the Waterloo Courier, a newspaper published at Waterloo, Iowa, and
- the Boone News-Republican, a newspaper published at Boone, Iowa.

Approved February 27, 1939.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Waterloo Courier, March 2, 1939, and the Boone News-Republican, March 2, 1939. EARL G. MILLER, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 13

# **DICKINSON COUNTY**

S. F. 196

AN ACT to make an appropriation to the Iowa Conservation Commission to be used in cooperation with the W. P. A. funds, to complete the project known as the "sewer and sewage diversion works, Division A", Dickinson county, Iowa.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund
- of the state of Iowa, not otherwise appropriated, to the Iowa Con-
- servation Commission, eleven thousand four hundred seventy-three
- dollars (\$11,473.00), or so much thereof as may be necessary to be
- expended for the completion, in cooperation with the W.P.A., the
- project known as the, "Sewer and Sewage Diversion Works, Division A", Dickinson County, Iowa.
- Not any of the funds appropriated by this act, shall be used 2 for the erection of a care-taker's dwelling.
- This act, being of immediate importance, shall become 1
- effective upon publication in the Little Rock Free Lance, a newspaper 2
- published in Little Rock, Iowa, and the Thompson Courier, a news-
- paper published in Thompson, Iowa.

Approved March 8, 1939.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Little Rock Free Lance, March 16, 1939, and the Thompson Courier, March 16, 1939.

EARL G. MILLER, Secretary of State.